
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 

Wednesday, 21st September, 2022 
6.30 pm 

 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Executive DATE - 21-09-22 Page 2 of 3 
 

 

 

EXECUTIVE 
 
ROOMS 2 & 3, BURNLEY TOWN 
HALL 
 
Wednesday, 21st September, 2022 at 
6.30 pm 

 
This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by 
Regulations (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012. 
 
Members are reminded that if they have detailed questions on individual 
reports, they are advised to contact the report authors in advance of the 
meeting. 
 
Members of the public may ask a question, make a statement, or present a 
petition relating to any agenda item or any matter falling within the remit of the 
committee. 
 
Notice in writing of the subject matter must be given to the Head of Legal & 
Democracy by 5.00pm on the day before the meeting.  Forms can be obtained 
for this purpose from the reception desk at Burnley Town Hall, Manchester 
Road or at the Contact Centre, Parker Lane, Burnley or from the web at: 
http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234 . You 
can also register to speak via the online agenda.  Requests will be dealt with in 
the order in which they are received. 
 
There is limited space to accommodate members of the public.  You are 
advised to contact democracy@burnley.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 
 
AGENDA 
  
1) Apologies   
 To receive any apologies for absence   
2) Minutes  5 - 8 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the last meeting. 

 
 

 
3) Additional Items of Business   
 To determine whether there are any additional items of business which, 

by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 
 
  

 

 

http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234
mailto:democracy@burnley.gov.uk


 
Executive DATE - 21-09-22 Page 3 of 3 
 

4) Declaration of Interest   
 In accordance with the Regulations, Members are required to declare any 

personal or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the 
nature of those interests in respect of items on this agenda and/or 
indicate if S106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to 
them. 
  

 

 
5) Exclusion of the Public   
 To determine during which items, if any, the public are to be excluded 

from the meeting. 

 

 
6) Right To Speak   
 To consider questions, statements or petitions from Members of the 

Public 
 

 

 
PUBLIC ITEMS 
 

 
 
7) Town Centre Public Space Protection Order  9 - 20 
 To consider a report seeking approval to extend the Public Spaces Protection 

Order (PSPO) for the Town Centre in accordance with the current legislation 
(s60 Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014). 
 

 

 
8) Statement of Licensing Policy 2022-27  21 - 90 
 To consider the Draft Statement of Licensing Policy 2022-27. 

 
 

 
9) Q1 Revenue Budget Monitoring  91 - 104 
 To consider the Q1 Revenue Budget Monitoring Report. 

 
 

 
10) Q1 Capital Budget Monitoring  105 - 116 
 To consider the Q2 Capital Budget Monitoring Report. 

 
 

 
11) Revenue Budget 2023-26 - Latest Postion and Savings Proposals  117 - 132 
 To consider a report setting out the latest position and savings proposals 

for the 2023/24 Revenue Budget. 
 
 

 

 
MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE  
 

 

Councillor Afrasiab Anwar (Chair) 
Councillor Sue Graham (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor John Harbour 
 

Councillor Shah Hussain 
Councillor Margaret Lishman 
Councillor Mark Townsend 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Executive 17/08/2022  Page 1 of 3 
 

 

 

EXECUTIVE 
 
BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 
Wednesday, 17th August, 2022 at 6.30 pm 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  
 Councillors S Graham (Chair), J Harbour, S Hussain and M Townsend 

 
OFFICERS   
 Lukman Patel  Chief Operating Officer 
 Carol Eddleston  Democracy Officer 

 
  

30. Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Anwar and M Lishman. 
  

31. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the last meeting, held on 28th July 2022, were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair.  
  

32. Declaration of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest in any of the items on the agenda. 
  

33. Exclusion of the Public  
 
Members determined to exclude the public from the meeting before discussion took place 
on the following item of business on the grounds that in view of the nature of the business 
to be transacted if the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of exempt 
information within the meaning of part 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
  

34. Youth Investment Fund Application  
 
PURPOSE 
To consider supporting OnSide’s Youth Investment Fund (YIF) bid for a proposed Open 
Access Youth Zone in Burnley for young people. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
Executive 17/08/2022  Page 2 of 3 
 

  
  
REASON FOR DECISION 
The Open Access OnSide Youth Zone model is a nationally recognised model that 
establishes a localised four-way partnership between the private-sector, the local authority, 
young people and the voluntary/community sector to deliver improved outcomes for young 
people.  
  
The OnSide Youth Zone model creates opportunities for young people to build positive 
relationships with supportive adults, enhancing skills such as teamwork, collaboration, 
communication and leadership.  
  
Exposure to and participation in a range of positive activities that a young person in the 
borough may not normally have had the opportunity to experience, enhances awareness of 
options and possibilities, and leads to more informed decision making.  
  
Open access to development pathways and support has the potential to allow young people 
to become more responsible for their choices, leading to greater independence and 
reducing demand on existing services.  
  
The development of an Ope
[...]
 in this report be 
approved;  
(5) That the initial at-risk revenue grant to OnSide for the feasibility work to maintain the 
momentum of the project and to strengthen the deliverability of OnSide’s YIF application be 
approved; 
(6) That the direct appointment of Geldards via the North West Legal Consortium 
Framework to provide the legal support for this project be approved; 
(7) That authority be delegated to the Chief Operating Officer (in consultation with the 
Executive Member of Resources and Head of Finance and Property) to negotiate and 
agree terms with OnSide (including (without limitation) the grant agreement and the 
disposal of land (subject to planning and successful YIF bid) to OnSide); and 
(8) That authority be delegated to the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to execute all 
documents necessary to give effect to this decision. 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



ITEM NO  
 

1 
 

Burnley Town Centre Public Space Protection Order 
 

REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 

 
 

DATE  21/09/2022 
PORTFOLIO Community & Environmental Services 
REPORT AUTHOR Richard Brown 
TEL NO Ext 3375 

 
EMAIL rbrown@burnley.gov.uk 

 
 
PURPOSE: 

 
1. To seek approval to extend the Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) for the 

Town Centre in accordance with the current legislation (s60 Anti-Social Behaviour, 
Crime and Policing Act 2014). 

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  

 
2. That authority is granted; 

 
(1) To renew the Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) for Burnley Town 

Centre (as outlined in Appendix 1 Map of PSPO area. 
 

(2) To implement the Order attached at Appendix 2. 
 

(3) In agreement with the Public Space Protection Order powers to enable 
Officers to undertake any required enforcement in accordance with legislative 
powers. 

 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION:  

 
3.1 The existing Order has been in place since the 9th November 2019 and as 

outlined in the Act has a duration of 3 years, at which point it must be reviewed. 
 

3.2 Key Stakeholder consultation has been undertaken during August 2022 with 
residents, town centre business and community partners.  The Consultation has 
determined that there is support for the continuation of the Order and, to 
maintain the prohibitions as ascribed in the original Order.  These Conditions 
have been deemed relevant by key stakeholders to be retained for the town 
centre. 
 

3.3 It has also been established, through this process of review and consultation, 
that there was opportunity and need to extend the range of the current order to 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



 

2 
 

address issues relating to the night-time economy. This will provide officers with 
increased tools to deal with alcohol and substance fuelled anti-social behaviour 
in the town centre. 
 

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 
 
 
4 Background: 
 
The Police, Crime and Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2014 provided Local Authorities with 
the power to tackle anti-social behaviour using Public Space Protection Orders.  On 9th 
November 2019, following consultation with residents and businesses, Burnley Council 
established a Public Space Protection Order to tackle problems affecting the town 
centre.  Under the conditions of this Order the issues addressed were: 

• Town Centre begging 
• Unsolicited charity collection and face to face sales. 
• Misuse of bicycles and skateboards 
• Urinating and defecating in a public space 
• Unaccompanied under 16’s in the town centre after 11pm 

 
Under the terms of the legislation the term of an order is 3 years, after which point it 
must be renewed to stay in effect. 
 
5 Use and Enforcement 

 
Since the renewal of the order in November 2019, its impact has been affected by the 
nature of the Covid 19 lockdown. As life has returned to normal in the town centre the 
challenges addressed by the PSPO have too.  
 
In early 2022 the Order was used in conjunction with serious ASB in the town centre 
with the use of prohibitions relating to the misuse of bicycles and unacco
[...]
riate way of 

dealing with any breach. If issued an appropriate payment would discharge any liability to 

prosecution for the offence. However, if payment is not made Court proceedings may be 

initiated for the offence of failing to comply with the Order. 

 

c) If an Authorised Officer proposes to give a person a notice under this Public Space 

Protection Order, the Officer may require the person to give them their name and address. 

A person commits an offence if— 

(a) they fail to give their name and address when required to do so, or 

(b) they give a false or inaccurate name or address in response to a requirement under that 

subsection. 

A person guilty of an offence under subsection (4c) above is liable on summary conviction to 

a fine not exceeding level 3 on the standard scale. 

 

5) Period for which the order has effect 
 

This Order shall come into force on …20th November 2022… and remain in place for a 

period of three years. 

 

 

 

 

Page 19



 

 

 

THE COMMON SEAL of the COUNCIL  

OF THE BOROUGH OF BURNLEY was  

hereunto affixed this        day of  

2022 in the presence of:  

 

 

  

Authorised signatory 

  

Authorised signatory 

 

 

Page 20



 

 

 
REPORT TO COUNCIL 

 
DATE 28th September 2022 
PORTFOLIO Community & Environment 
REPORT AUTHOR Karen Davies 
TEL NO 01282 425011  

 
EMAIL kdavies@burnley.gov.uk 

 
Statement of Licensing Policy 

 
PURPOSE 
 
1. 
 

To consider responses to the statutory consultation of the draft Statement of Licensing 
Policy and make a recommendation to Full Council 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
2. • That Licensing Committee recommend Full Council approve the draft Statement of 

Licensing Policy at Appendix E for implementation on 1st October 2022.  
• That Scrutiny Committee recommend Full Council approve the draft Statement of 

Licensing Policy at Appendix E for implementation on 1st October 2022.  
• That Executive recommend Full Council approve the draft Statement of 

Licensing Policy at Appendix E for implementation on 1st October 2022.  
• That Full Council approve the draft Statement of Licensing Policy at Appendix E for 

implementation from 1st October 2022. 
 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3. The Statement of Licensing Policy (SoLP) is part of the Council’s policy framework and it 

must be approved at Full Council.   
 
 
SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 
 
4. The current SoLP was approved in 2020 for the period from Jan 2021 to Dec 2026. 

(Appendix A) In view of the ongoing opportunities arising from the Padiham Town Centre 
improvements, the Pioneer Place redevelopment, St James St Heritage Action Zone, the 
Council`s acquisition of Charter Walk Shopping Centre and the Council`s ambition to 
work towards Purple Flag status for Burnley Town Centre the SoLP is being reviewed 
early. 
 

5. The Council wants to help and support responsible licensed premises to thrive. To do so 
the licensed activities must be carried on so that they complement other business uses 
and do not unduly interfere with people and residents who share the use of the 
neighbourhood. Recent problems associated with anti-social behaviour in and around the 
town centre, some of which has stemmed from licenced activities, damages the 
reputation of our Borough and discourages people from living in, working in or visiting the 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



 

 

town. 
6. The SoLP seeks to set the right tone in terms of working collaboratively with the licenced 

trade and regulatory partners to ensure that the licensing objectives are promoted and 
upheld within licenced premises. The licensing objectives are: 
 

• The prevention of crime and disorder;  
• Public safety;  
• The prevention of public nuisance; and  
• The protection of children from harm.  

 
7. Burnley`s first SoLP was agreed in 2004 as a collaborative document with neighbouring 

authorities. That same document has been reviewed over time. The new draft SoLP 
focusses very clearly on the Borough of Burnley, outlining a policy framework that fits the 
issues experienced locally. It has been overhauled to take on board the findings of a 
Purple Flag baseline assessment carried out last year with a view to support a diverse, 
vibrant and safe evening and night-time economy for residents and visitors to enjoy. The 
two principal towns within the Borough are undergoing significant transformation, and the 
Council`s ambitions for the Borough are reflected in the draft document. 
 

8. Prior to approval by Full Council statutory consultation is required. Licensing Committee 
approved a draft for consultation in June, see Appendix B, and an 8 week consultation 
has taken place. Statutory consultees, local licensees and the public have been engaged 
in that process via direct mail, press release, social media posts and the Council’s 
website. The consultation ended on 2nd September 2022. 
 

9. Responses received through the consultation are provided at Appendix D together with a 
note of suggested clarifications of the consultation draft. There have been 8 responses in 
total. The day-time/night-time conflict has been included within 6 responses, and as a 
result paragraph 5.2.1 of the policy has been reinforced as a period when the licensing 
objectives are at particular risk of being compromised. Issues relating to new land uses 
being introduced within business or residential communities are picked up in paragraph 
5.10 
 

10. The final draft for approval, incorporating clarifications arising out of the consultation is 
provided at Appendix E. The amendments are highlighted yellow. 

 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND BUDGET PROVISION 
 
11. None 
 
POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
12. Once agreed the Statement of Licensing Policy will become part of the Council’s policy 

framework. It will explain to the public how the Council will carry out it’s functions, assist 
applicants with applications, and guide responsible authorities, officers and Members 
when exercising delegated licensi
[...]
Force 
 Right to Work Issues  X X 

Gambling 
Comm 

 Regulated gambling activities  X X 

Page 89



 

14 
 

 

Where a partner organisation receives reports of activity that undermines the licensing objectives 
arising at or from licensed premises the following graduated enforcement response is available to 
them. 

 

Issues arising undermine licensing objectives 

 

Investigation 

 

Informal advice 

 

Formal warning, including Community Protection Warning Notice 

 

Formal action – service of Community Protect Notice or other statutory notice, FPN, caution, 
prosecution etc 

AND/OR 

LA03 Review of Premises Licence 

 

 

 

 

Page 90



Revenue Monitoring Report 2022/23 – Quarter 1 (to 30 June 2022) 
 

REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 

 
DATE 21 September 2022 

PORTFOLIO Resources and Performance 
Management 

REPORT AUTHOR Adil Ahmed 
TEL NO 01282 477172 

 EMAIL adil.ahmed@burnley.gov.uk 
 
 
PURPOSE 

 
1. To report the forecast outturn position for the year as at 31 March 2023 based upon actual 

spending and income to 30 June 2022. 
 

2. Members are asked to note the financial impact of the Coronavirus pandemic and the cost-
of-living crisis as can be seen in paragraph 5.  In view of these exceptional times the 
revenue monitoring position is uncertain. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
3. The Executive is asked to: 

 
a. Note the projected revenue budget forecast position of a net overspend of £149k, as 

summarised in table 1 and detailed in Appendix 1. 
   

The Executive is also asked to seek approval from Full Council for: 
  

b. The latest revised net budget of £15.322m as shown in Table 1, and 
 

c. The net transfers from earmarked reserves of £3.175m as shown in Appendix 2. 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
4. To give consideration to the level of revenue spending and income in 2022/23 as part of the 

effective governance of the Council and to ensure that appropriate management action is  
taken to ensure a balanced financial position. The Council expects to close the budget gap by 
the end of the financial year as it has done in previous years. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 91

Agenda Item 9



 

 

 
SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 
5. Financial Impact of Covid -19 and the cost-of-living crisis 

 
 This report shows the forecast outturn position based on the net budget forecast within 
the current reporting period. In previous years, the focus of this report has been on the 
net budget forecast and the achievement of the savings targets. Due to the uncertainty 
around the ongoing impact of the Coronavirus pandemic and the current cost-of-living 
crisis, this year is a continuation of the 2021/22 financial year with the focus being on the 
forecast reductions in income and increases in expenditure together with an evaluation of 
progress against savings targets.  It is therefore difficult to predict the ongoing impact on 
the potential year end outturn.  At the end of the current reporting period, the forecast 
year end net budget deficit stands at £149k.  The deficit is based upon forecast income 
and expenditure as at the end of Quarter 1, a time at which there are many future 
unknowns.  The budget is being continually monitored.   
 
Members will recall that £1.175m was set aside in a Covid-19 earmarked reserve over 
the past two years to help cover for any future shortfalls in income/increases in 
expenditure materialising as a result of the pandemic. Due to the uncertainty of the post 
pandemic costs, the Council is only able to focus on the short-term impact with the long-
term impact still uncertain.  There is the potential for increased costs and income losses 
over the longer term.   
 
The current increases in inflation above the Bank of England’s target of 2%, will have a 
future impact on the Council’s budget position, both in respect of increased costs and 
potentially reduction in income as residents of the borough may have less available 
household spend. Of particular concern to the Council are increases to en
[...]
2021/22 (Appendix 2). 

 
Members are asked to approve the latest revised net budget of £15.322m as shown in 
Table 1. 

 
8. Revenue Budget Summary 

 
Table 1 shows a summary by service area of the revised budget for the year along with 
the current forecast as at the end of Q1 and the anticipated variance.   

 
At the end of Q1 the net budget forecast is currently £149k deficit.  Incorporated into the 
budget are two savings targets:  a £169k salary savings target and a £79k non salary 
savings target.  This report would normally focus on the savings identified in year and the 
achievement of these targets, however due to the continuing uncertainty around the 
pandemic and cost of living crisis the focus is on the forecast reductions in income and 
increases in expenditure together with an evaluation of progress against savings targets.  
The net budget forecast of £149k deficit is based upon the latest estimates of income and 
expenditure, of which there are still many future unknowns.  Consideration has only been 
given to the short-term impact of the pandemic and the current cost-of-living crisis and 
there is a high probability that the impact will be longer-term spanning future financial 
years, with increased costs and income losses. 

 
 

9. Members will recall that savings totalling £0.139m were built in to the 2022/23 revenue 
budget to ensure that a balanced budget was achieved.  As part of the budget monitoring 
process, progress against the achievement of these savings is to be monitored in year, 
details of which can be seen below: 
 
Description Saving 

£000 
Progress of 

Achievement 
Savings from the flexible retirement of 1 post 14 Achieved by offsetting 

against vacant post.  
Commercial Trade Waste Service - to deliver a 
£20k net saving based on income predictions on 
subscriptions to the service (net of operational 
costs) 

20 Fully achieved.  
Target income 

achieved. 

Page 93



 

 

To reduce the existing waste contingency budget 

[...]
)/Deficit 1,261 1,261 1,261 0

Funding Revenue support Grant (1,700) (1,700) (1,700) 0

Funding New Homes Bonus (576) (576) (576) 0

Funding Other Government Grants (489) (489) (489) 0

FUNDING (15,322) (15,322) (15,322) 0

BUDGET BALANCE (0) (0) 149 149

Quarter 1

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2

Quarter 1 Movements in Reserves

Transformation 

Reserve

Growth 

Reserve

TOTAL 

Strategic 

Reserves

Other Earmarked 

Reserves

£000 £000 £000 £000

Opening Balance (2,802) (1,538) (4,341) (18,714)

TOTAL (2,802) (1,538) (4,341) (18,714)

Change in cycle 1 442 485 927 2,249

Anticipated balance at 31 March 2023 (2,360) (1,053) (3,414) (16,466)

Approved use of reserves future years 1,490 1,523 3,013 (1,464)

Movement between reserves 0 0 0 0

Balance after approvals (871) 470 (401) (17,930)

P
age 103



T
his page is intentionally left blank



To note the current estimated year end capital budget position and to make 
 Capital Monitoring Report 2022/23 – Quarter 1 (to 30 June 2022) 

 
REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 

 
DATE 21 September 2022 

PORTFOLIO Resources and Performance 
Management 

REPORT AUTHOR Adil Ahmed 
TEL NO 01282 477172 

 EMAIL adil.ahmed@burnley.gov.uk 
 
 
PURPOSE 
 

1. To provide Members with an update on capital expenditure and the resources position 
along with highlighting any variances. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

2. The Executive is asked to: 
 

a. Recommend to Full Council, approval of net budget changes totalling an increase of 
£25,000 giving a revised capital budget for 2022/23 totalling £41,433,311 as detailed 
in Appendix 1. 

 
b. Recommend to Full Council, approval of the proposed financing of the revised capital 

budget totalling £41,433,311 as shown in Appendix 2. 
 

c. Note the latest estimated year end position on capital receipts and contributions 
showing an assumed balance of £1,783,763 at 31 March 2023 as shown in Appendix 
3. 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 

3. To effectively manage the 2022/23 capital programme. 
 
 
SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 
 

4. Monitoring Information 
 

On 23 February 2022 Full Council approved the 2022/23 original capital budget, totalling 
£37,791,441.  
 
The 2021/22 Outturn report, presented to Executive on 13 July 2022 seeks approval for 
slippage of £3,821,794, and reverse slippage of £204,924, revising the capital budget to 
£41,408,311. 
 
This is the first of three in-year monitoring reports, and as such the appendices 
accompanying this report provide Members with the position as at 30 June 2022 on 
expenditure, along with providing Members with an update on the progress of the 

Page 105

Agenda Item 10



 

 

individual schemes delivery. 
 

5. Executive Summary 
 

a. Expenditure monitoring – Appendix 1 provides a detailed breakdown of the revised 
capital budget, scheme by scheme, presented under each of the relevant service unit 
areas responsible for delivering the capital projects. It shows the recommended 
revised budget position and expenditure as at the end of June 2022. The expenditure 
to date is £2,385,593 which is 6% of the proposed revised budget. 

 
 

b. Revised budget and financing elements – Appendix 2 shows the revised budget 
of £41,433,311, along with identifying the recommended financing elements on a 
scheme by scheme basis. This is an increase of £25,000.  

 
c. Council resources position – Appendix 3 shows the latest position on capital 

receipts, section 106 monies and third party contributions. As at the end of this round 
of budget monitoring the assumed level of surplus available local resources, after 
taking into account the 2022/23 capital commitments, totals £2,687,473.  

 
The resources are reducing each financial year, to an estimated balance on general 
capital receipts of £1.784m by March 2023. This is due to reduced opportunities to 
realise capital receipts, as the estate reduces, which will require prioritisation of future 
capital schemes in line with available resources. 
 
Please
[...]
,350)

Estimated Surplus / (Shortfall) of Resources as at 31st March 2027 384,862 716,187 133,673 131,851 1,366,572

CAPITAL RECEIPTS AND CONTRIBUTIONS ANALYSIS FOR 2021/22 + CIP 2022-27

P
age 115



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

https://burnleygov.sharepoint.com/sites/Financeteam/Finance  FY202324/Budget Preparation/Report/Revenue Budget 23-26 
Mid Year Report/Revenue Budget 2023-26 - Latest Postion and Savings Proposals.docx 

ITEM NO  
 

REPORT TO THE EXECUTIVE 

 
DATE 21 September 2022 

PORTFOLIO Resources and Performance 
Management 

REPORT AUTHOR Amy Johnson 
TEL NO (01282) 425011 ext 3162 

 EMAIL ajohnson@burnley.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Revenue Budgets 2023/2026 – Latest Position and Savings Proposals 

 
PURPOSE 

 
1.  To update The Executive on the latest position regarding balancing the Council’s 

2023/26 revenue budgets.  
 

2.  To outline proposed savings for recommendation to Full Council.  

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
3.  The Executive are asked to note - 

 
a) savings approved at previous Full Council meetings totalling £23k (see Section 7 

below) to assist in balancing the 2024/25 revenue budget - see Appendix 1 
 

b) further proposed savings totalling £198k to assist in balancing the 2023/26 revenue 
budgets - see Appendix 1 

 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
4.  To progress the preparation of the Council’s 2023/24 revenue budgets. 

 
 
SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 
5.  Background 

The Council’s Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) is regularly assessed and 
updated to provide an indication of budget pressures over the next three financial 
years.  

Page 117

Agenda Item 11



 

https://burnleygov.sharepoint.com/sites/Financeteam/Finance  FY202324/Budget Preparation/Report/Revenue Budget 23-
26 Mid Year Report/Revenue Budget 2023-26 - Latest Postion and Savings Proposals.docx 

 
Since 2010 the Government has reduced settlement funding for Local Government, 
with the Council’s settlement funding reducing 57% (£9.4m) from 2010 to 2023.
[...]
ting actions arising therefore. 

 

P
age 132


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Town Centre Public Space Protection Order
	PSPO MAP 2022 revised, 15/09/2022 Scrutiny Committee
	DRAFT town centre PSPO 2022

	8 Statement of Licensing Policy 2022-27
	LICENSING ACT 2003
	STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY
	CONTENTS
	Section	6	Page	13	Planning, Development Control, Responsible Authorities, Tourism, Public Transport, Culture, Crime Prevention and Employment.
	The Borough of Burnley

	6.	PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT CONTROL, RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES, TOURISM, PUBLIC TRANSPORT, CULTURE, CRIME PREVENTION AND EMPLOYMENT
	14.1	Where an application for a review of a premises licence is made, we will inform the public of the application for review in accordance with the regulations made under the Act thereby allowing any other responsible authority, authorised person or interested party to also make application at that time.


	Appendix B - DRaft for Consultation
	EXERCISE AND DELEGATION OF FUNCTIONS

	Appendix C - Consultees,,
	Appendix D Consultation Responses
	APP E Post-Consultation Draft Lic Policy 2022 2027,,
	EXERCISE AND DELEGATION OF FUNCTIONS


	9 Q1 Revenue Budget Monitoring
	Q1 Revenue Appendix 1,
	Q1 Revenue Appendix 2,

	10 Q1 Capital Budget Monitoring
	Cap Bud Mon App 1 Capital Narratives Qtr 1,
	Cap Bud Mon App 2 Capital by Service Qtr 1, 15/09/2022 Scrutiny Committee
	Cap Bud Mon App 3 Capital Resources Qtr 1, 15/09/2022 Scrutiny Committee

	11 Revenue Budget 2023-26 - Latest Postion and Savings Proposals
	App 1 Revenue Budget 2023-26 Report  Copy,
	App 2 Equality Impact Assessment Budget September 2022,




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Executive 21/09/2022  Page 1 of 4 
 

 

 

EXECUTIVE 
 
BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 
Wednesday, 21st September, 2022 at 6.30 pm 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  
 Councillors A Anwar (Chair), S Graham (Vice-Chair), J Harbour, S Hussain, 

M Lishman and M Townsend 
 

OFFICERS   
 Mick Cartledge  Chief Executive 
 Lukman Patel  Chief Operating Officer 
 Howard Hamilton-Smith  Head of Finance and Property 
 Joanne Swift  Head of Streetscene 
 Amy Johnson  Finance Manager 
 Alison McEwan  Democracy Officer 

 
  

35. Minutes  
 
To approve the Minutes of the last meeting were approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair.  
  

36. Town Centre Public Space Protection Order  
 
PURPOSE 
  
To seek approval to extend the Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) for the Town 
Centre in accordance with the current legislation (s60 Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and 
Policing Act 2014). 
  
REASON FOR DECISION 
  

1.    The existing Order has been in place since the 9th November 2019 and as outlined in the Act 
has a duration of 3 years, at which point it must be reviewed. 

  
2.    Key Stakeholder consultation has been undertaken during August 2022 with residents, town 

centre business and community partners.  The Consultation has determined that there is 
support for the continuation of the Order and, to maintain the prohibitions as ascribed in the 
original Order.  These Conditions have been deemed relevant by key stakeholders to be 
retained for the town centre. 
  



 

 
Executive 21/09/2022  Page 2 of 4 
 

3.    It has also been established, through this process of review and consultation, that there was 
opportunity and need to extend the range of the current order to address issues relating to 
the night-time economy. This will provide officers with increased tools to deal with alcohol 
and substance fuelled anti-social behaviour in the town centre. 
  

DECISION 
  
That the Executive resolves to: 
  

1.     Renew the Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) for Burnley Town Centre (as outlined in 
Appendix 1 Map of PSPO area. 

  
2.     Implement the Order from 9th November 2022 for the defined 3-year period until 2025 
  
3.     In agreement with the Public Space Protection Order powers enable Officers to undertake 

any required enforcement in accordance with legislative powers. 
  

  
  

37. Statement of Licensing Policy 2022-27  
 
PURPOSE 
  
To consider responses to the statutory consultation of the draft Statement of Licensing 
Policy and make a recommendation to Full Council. 
  
REASON FOR DECISION 
  
The Statement of Licensing Policy (SoLP) is part of the Council’s policy framework and it 
must be approved at Full Council.   
  
DECISION 
  
That Executive recommend Full Council approve the draft Statement of Licensing Policy for 
implementation on 1st October 2022.  
  
  

38. Q1 Revenue Budget Monitoring  
 
PURPOSE 
  

1.    To report the forecast outturn position for the year as at 31 March 2023 based upon actual 
spending and income to 30 June 2022. 

  
2.    To note the financial impact of the Coronavirus pandemic and the cost-of-living crisis 

as can be seen in paragraph 5.  In view of these exceptional times the revenue 
monitoring position is uncertain. 
  

REASON FOR DECISION 
  
To give consideration to the level of revenue spending and income in 2022/23 as part of the 
effective governance of the Council and to ensure that appropriate management action is taken to 



 

 
Executive 21/09/2022  Page 3 of 4 
 

ensure a balanced financial position. The Council expects to close the budget gap by the end of the 
financial year as it has done in previous years. 
  
DECISION 
  
The Executive resolved to: 
  

1.    Note the projected revenue budget forecast position of a net overspend of £149k, as 
summarised in the report and appendix. 

2.    Seek approval from Full Council for: 
a.    The latest revised net budget of £15.322m 
b.    The net transfers from earmarked reserves of £3.175m 

  
39. Q1 Capital Budget Monitoring  

 
PURPOSE 
  
To provide Members with an update on capital expenditure and the resources position 
along with highlighting any variances. 
  
REASON FOR DECISION 
  
To effectively manage the 2022/23 Capital Programme. 
  
DECISION 
  
The Executive resolved to: 
  

1.    Recommend to Full Council: 
a.    Approval of net budget changes totalling an increase of £25,000 giving a revised 

capital budget for 2022/23 totalling £41,433,311. 
b.    Approval of the proposed financing of the revised capital budget totalling 

£41,433,311. 
  

2.    Note the latest estimated year end position on capital receipts and contributions 
showing an assumed balance of £1,783,763 at 31 March 2023. 

  
  
  
  

40. Revenue Budget 2023-26 - Latest Postion and Savings Proposals  
 
PURPOSE 
  
1.      To update The Executive on the latest position regarding balancing the 

Council’s 2023/26 revenue budgets.  
  

2.      To outline proposed savings for recommendation to Full Council.  
  
 
 
  



 

 
Executive 21/09/2022  Page 4 of 4 
 

REASON FOR DECISION 
  
To progress the preparation of the Council’s 2023/24 revenue budgets. 
  
DECISION 
  
The Executive resolved to: 
  

1.    Note savings approved at previous Full Council meetings totalling £23k to assist in 
balancing the 2024/25 revenue budget.  

2.    Recommend further proposed savings totalling £198k to assist in balancing the 
2023/26 revenue budgets for approval by Full Council.  

 
 


